

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NASSAU

ROSLYN EVENTS CORP.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

BER DUR REALTY CORP.,

Defendant.

INDEX NO.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE FOR A *YELLOWSTONE* INJUNCTION, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,
AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Alexandra C. Mink, Esq.
BRONSTER LLP
156 West 56th Street
Suite 902
New York, New York 10019
(212) 558-9300
*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Roslyn Events Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
Roslyn Event Corp. Business	3
The COVID-19 Crisis.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I: PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO A <i>YELLOWSTONE</i> INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....	5
A. Plaintiff Meets All of the <i>Yellowstone</i> Criteria.....	5
B. Plaintiff is Not in Default under the Lease	10
a. Force Majeure Excuses Plaintiff's Performance.....	10
b. The Purpose of the Lease is Frustrated	10
c. Rent is Abated under the Casualty Clause of Plaintiff's Lease.....	12
POINT II: ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....	15
POINT III: PLAINTIFF IS NOT REQUIRED TO POST AN UNDERTAKING.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>45 Broadway Owner LLC v. NYSA-ILA Pension Trust Fund,</i> 107 A.D.3d 629 (1 st Dept 2013).....	16
<i>225 E. 36th St. Garage Corp. v. 221 E. 36th Owners Corp,</i> 211 A.D.2d 420 (1 st Dept 1995).....	8
<i>2914 Third Sportswear Realty Corp. v. Acadia 2914 Third Ave., LLC,</i> 93 A.D.3d 573 (1 st Dept 2012).....	7,8
<i>Aegis Holding Lipstick LLC v. Metro. 885 Third Ave. Leasehold LLC,</i> 95 A.D.3d 708 (1 st Dept 2012).....	8
<i>Aetna Insurance Co. & Capasso,</i> 75 N.Y.2d 860, 862 (1990).....	18
<i>Ameurasia Int. Corp. v. Finch Realty Co.,</i> 90 A.D.2d 760 (1 st Dept 1982).....	8
<i>Bush v. Protravel Int'l, Inc,</i> 192 Misc. 2d 743 (Civ. Ct. 2002).....	14
<i>Chernoff Diamond & Co. v. Fitzmaurice, Inc.,</i> 234 A.D.2d 200 (1 st Dep't 1996).....	18
<i>Cormack v. N.Y., N.H. & H.R. Co.,</i> 196 N.Y. 442, 447 (1906).....	12
<i>Crown IT Servs., Inc. v. Koval-Olsen,</i> 11 A.D.3d 263 (1 st Dept 2004).....	13
<i>Demnartini v. Chatam Green, Inc.,</i> 169 A.D.2d 689 (1 st Dept 1991).....	18
<i>Elkar Realty Corp. v. Mitsuye T. Kamada,</i> 6 A.D.2d 155 (1 st Dept. 1958).....	14
<i>Empire State Bldg. Assocs. V. Trump Empire State Partners,</i> 245 A.D.2d 225 (1997).....	19
<i>Finley v. Park Ten Assoc.,</i> 83 A.D.2d 537(1 st Dept 1981).....	8
<i>First National Stores, Inc. v. Yellowstone Shopping Center, Inc.,</i> 21 N.Y.2d 630 (1968).....	7

<i>In re Hitz Rest. Grp.</i> , No. BR 20 B 05012, 2020 WL 2924523 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. June 3, 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Jack Kelly Partners LLC v. Zegelstein</i> , 140 A.D.3d 79 (1 st Dept 2016).....	13
<i>John A. Reisenbach Charter School v. Wolfson</i> , 298 A.D.2d 224 (1 st Dept 2002).....	21
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Markets, Inc.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 900, 902-03 (1987).....	13
<i>Ku Po trading Co., Inc. v. Tsung Tsin Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 111 (1 st Dept 2000).....	21
<i>Lexington Ave. & 42nd St. Corp. v. 380 Lexchamp Operating, Inc.</i> , 205 A.D.2d 421 (1 st Dept 1994).....	8
<i>Mann Theatres Corp. v. Mid Island Shopping Plaza</i> , 94 A.D.2d 466 (2d Dept 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 930 (1984)	8,9
<i>McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel, Inc. v. W.J. Nolan & Co., Inc.</i> , 114 A.D.2d 165, 174 (2d Dept 1986)	19
<i>Paritmed Co. v. Pro-Life Counseling, Inc.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 551, 553 (1 st Dept 1982).....	18
<i>Podolsky v. Hoffman</i> , 82 A.D.2d 763 (1 st Dept 1981).....	8
<i>Post v. 120 East End Ave. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 19 (1984).....	8
<i>Ramer v. State ex rel. Ward</i> , 302 P.2d 139, 141 (Okla. 1956).....	12
<i>Rayfield v. Millet Motel</i> , 185 So.3d 183, 186 (La. Ct. App. 2016).....	12
<i>Reade v. Stoneybrook Realty, LLC</i> , 63 A.D.3d 433, 434 (1 st Dept. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Soho Elec., Inc. Petbar Rlty. Co. Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 345199 (2008).....	8
<i>Terell v. Terell</i> , 279 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep't 2001)	18
<i>Trump on Ocean, LLC v. Ash</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1241(A), 899 N.Y.S.2d 63 (Sup. Ct. 2009), <i>aff'd as modified sub nom. Trump on the Ocean, LLC v. Ash</i> , 81 A.D.3d 713, 916 N.Y.S.2d 177 (2011).....	10

Two Catherine Street Management Co., Inc. v. Yam Keung Yeung,
153 A.D.2d 678 (2d Dept 1989)14

Ying Fung Moy v. Hohi Umeki,
10 A.D.3d 604, 604 (2d Dep't 2004)18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CPLR § 6301.....18

Executive Order 202 and Amendments4,5,6

Restatement [Second] of Contracts §§265 and 26913
